

**State of H.P. & anr. Vs. Manni Ram & anr. &  
Connected matter**

**RFA No. 177 of 2019 a/w CWP  
No. 3730 of 2019**

**RFA No. 177 of 2019**

24.7.2023

Present: Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Mr. H.S. Rawat, Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional Advocates General and Ms. Avni Kochhar Mehta & Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocates General, for the appellants.

Respondent No. 1 is stated to have expired.

Mr. Rajul Chauha, Advocate vice Mr. Ajay Singh Kashyap, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for applicant in CMP Nos 12004 and 12005 of 2019.

**CWP No. 3730 of 2019**

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Mohinder Zaraick, Mr. Harinder Singh Rawat, Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional Advocates General and Ms. Avni Kochhar Mehta & Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Respondent No. 3 is stated to have expired.

**CMP(M)s No. 643 and 644 of 2023 in RFA  
No. 177 of 2019**

Notices could not be issued against proposed LR's of respondent No. 1, as steps have not been taken. Let steps be taken within a week and thereafter, notices be issued to the proposed LR's of deceased respondent No. 1, returnable for 18.9.2023.

**CWP No. 3730 of 2019**

Application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No. 3 has not been placed on record. Learned counsel for the petitioner to follow up with the Registry and remove the objections, if any, by the next date of hearing.

List on 18.9.2023.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**July 24, 2023**  
(kalpana)