

State of H.P. & another vs. Manni Ram & another

RFA No. 177 of 2019 a/w CWP No.
3730 of 2019

27.9.2023

Present: Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Addl. A.G., for the appellants.

Mr. Ajay Singh Kashyap, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice counsel for the petitioner in CWP No. 3730 of 2019.

CMP(M) Nos. 643 & 644 of 2023

None has put in appearance for the proposed respondents No. 1 (a) to 1 (e) despite service.

The applications are not opposed and are allowed for the reasons stated therein. The reasons mentioned in the application for delay in filing the appeal appear to be genuine and bonafide. The delay is accordingly condoned. The legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 as detailed in para-4 of the application CMP(M) No. 643 of 2023 are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 1 (a) to 1 (e). Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

Issue notice to respondents No. 1 (a) to 1 (e), in main appeal, returnable on **1.11.2023**, on steps being taken within three days. The applications stand disposed of.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

27th September, 2023
(kck)