

State of HP and another vs. Manni Ram ( since deceased) and another a/w connected matters

**RFA No.177 of 2019 alongwith  
CWP No. 3730 of 2019 and  
RFA No. 35 of 2023**

**RFA No. 177 of 2019**

**06.09.2024**

**Present:** Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants/State.

Mr. V.S.Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajul Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(e) and respondent No.2.

**CWP No. 3730 of 2019**

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2./State.

Proposed LRs of respondent No.3 already ex-parte vide order dated 12.01.2024.

**RFA No. 35 of 2023**

Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants/State.

Mr. V.S.Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajul Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondent.

**CMP No. 16720 of 2022 in RFA No. 35 of 2023**

Further time prayed for filing reply to the application. Needful be done within three weeks.

List after three weeks.

**CMP No. 12004, 12005 and 12006 of 2019  
in RFA No. 177 of 2019**

Pleadings are complete.

List after three weeks.

**CMP(M) Nos. 1502 & 1503 of 2023 in  
in CWP No.3730 of 2019**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of non-applicants.

From perusal of the application i.e. CMP No. 1503 of 2023, it is evident that Mani Ram had died on 05.02.2022, details of legal heirs of said deceased are mentioned in para No.1 of the application.

Since, the right to sue inheres/survives with the legal heirs of deceased respondent Mani Ram, the applications are allowed. The names of legal heirs of deceased respondent Mani Ram are ordered to be brought on record and the delay in bringing on record the LRs for the sufficient cause shown in the application i.e. CMP(M) No. 1502 of 2023 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set-aside.

Applications stand disposed of.

**CWP No. No. 3730 of 2019**

Amended memo of parties be filed within three weeks. Power of attorney on behalf of legal heirs of deceased Mani Ram and reply be filed within three weeks. List after three weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

*September 06, 2024* (Nisha)