

State of H.P. and another vs. Manni Ram and another a/w connected matters

RFA No.177 of 2019 a/w CWP No.3730 of 2019 & RFA No.35 of 2023

22.05.2025 Present:

Mr. R.P. Singh, Dy. Advocate General, for the appellant/State in RFA No.177 of 2019 and 35 of 2023 and respondents No.1 and 2 in CWP No.3730 of 2019.

Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(e) and respondent No.2 in RFA No.177 of 2019 and for respondent in RFA No.35 of 2023.

Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate with Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWP No.3730 of 2019.

CWP No. 3730 of 2019

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that an appropriate application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC for amendment of the petition has been filed, however the same is not on record. Objections, if any, in the same be removed and the same be traced and placed on record well before the next date of hearing. Copy thereof has been supplied to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent.

List after two weeks.

CMP No. 16720 of 2022 in RFA No. 35 of 2023

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicant. The non-applicant has no objections, if in case,

50% of the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this court alongwith proportionate interest accrued thereupon, is ordered to be released in favour of the applicant.

Other than the aforesaid, for the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court alongwith proportionate interest accrued thereupon, is permitted to be released in favour of the applicant. The same be remitted to his bank account, details whereof have been given in para 3 of the present application subject to his proper verification.

The application stands disposed of.

RFA No. 35 of 2023

De-linked from RFA No. 177 of 2019 and CWP No. 3730 of 2019.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 22, 2025
tarun